
 

 

 
 
 
 

Highway Cabinet Member 
Decision Session 
 
Thursday 9 October 2014 at 10.00 am 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Members of the public can attend the sessions to make representations 
to the Cabinet Member.  
 
If you wish to speak you will need to register by contacting Democratic 
Services (contact details overleaf) no later than 10.00 am on the last 
working day before the meeting.  
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
Executive decisions in relation to Highway matters will be taken at Highway Cabinet 
Member Decisions Sessions.  The Cabinet Member for Business, Skills and 
Development, Councillor Leigh Bramall, will be present at the sessions to hear any 
representations from members of the public and to approve Executive Decisions.  
 
Should there be substantial public interest in any of the items the Cabinet Member 
may wish to call a meeting of the Cabinet Highways Committee 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Members of the public can attend the sessions to make representations to the 
Cabinet Member.  If you wish to speak you will need to register by contacting Simon 
Hughes no later than 10.00 am on the last working day before the meeting via 
email at simon.hughes@sheffield.gov.uk or phone 0114 273 4014 
 
Recording is allowed at Highway Cabinet Member Decisions Sessions under the 
direction of the Cabinet Member.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. 
 
If you would like to attend the meeting please report to the First Point Reception 
desk where you will be directed to the meeting room.  Meetings are normally open to 
the public but sometimes the Cabinet Member may have to consider an item in 
private.  If this happens, you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally 
left until last.   
 
The Cabinet Member’s decisions are effective six working days after the meeting has 
taken place, unless called-in for scrutiny by the relevant Scrutiny Committee or 
referred to the City Council meeting, in which case the matter is normally resolved 
within the monthly cycle of meetings.   
 
If you require any further information please contact Simon Hughes on 0114 273 
4014 or email simon.hughes@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 



 

 

 

HIGHWAY CABINET MEMBER DECISION SESSION 
9 OCTOBER 2014 

 
Agenda 

 
1. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public 
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting 
 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Session (Pages 5 - 12) 
 Minutes of the Session held on 11 September 2014  

 
4. Public Questions and Petitions (Pages 13 - 14) 
 (a) New Petitions 

 To report the receipt of petitions (a) containing 78 
signatures requesting the resurfacing of, and 
weight limit on, Mill Lane, Ecclesfield and (b) 
containing 33 signatures requesting the Council 
support World Car Free Day 

  
(b) Out
[...]
consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Interim Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 
 

Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session held 11 September 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Leigh Bramall (Cabinet Member for Business, Skills and 

Development) 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor Jack Scott (Cabinet Member for Environment, Recycling 
and Streetscene) 
Councillor Chris Rosling-Josephs (Cabinet Adviser) 
Dick Proctor (Transport Vision and Strategy Manager) 
Simon Botterill (Transport and Traffic, Design and Delivery Manager) 
Tony Lawery (Senior Transport Planner) 
Andrew Marwood (Highways Engineer) 
  

 
   

 
1.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

1.1 No items were identified where it was proposed to exclude the public and press.  
 
2.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

2.1 There no declarations of interest. 
 
3.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS SESSION 
 

3.1 The minutes of the previous session held on 9 July 2014 were approved as a 
correct record.  Arising from a decision at the Highway Cabinet Member Decision 
Session held on 12 June, 2014 in respect of parking permit prices, which was 
Called-In under Part 4, section 16 of the Council’s Constitution and considered by 
the Economic and Environment Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee at its meeting held 
on 28 August 2014, the Cabinet Member noted the decision of the Committee. 

  
 Resolved: That the following decision of the Economic and Environment 

Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee at its meeting held on 28 August 2014 be noted:-  
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
 
(a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with the comments 
now made and the responses to the questions raised; and 
 
(b) agrees to take no action in relation to the called-in decision, but consider 
whether issues arising from the call-in need to be added to its Work Programme 
2014/15. 

 
4.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

4.1 New Petitions 
  

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 11.09.2014 

Page 2 of 7 
 

 The Cabinet Member received petitions containing (a) 12,571 signatures 
requesting road safety measures on Normanton Hill, (b) 287 signatures requesting 
a zebra crossing outside Huclow Primary School and (c) 11 signatures requesting 
action regarding car parking problems on White Lane, and noted that these would 
be added to the petitions list and a response provided at a future Session. 

  
4.2 Outstanding Petitions List 
  
 The Cabinet Member received and noted a report of The Executive Director, Place 

setting out the position on outstanding petitions that were being investigated. 
 
5.  
 

GLEADLESS KEY BUS ROUTE SCHEME UPDATE AND TRAFFIC 
REGULATION ORDER CONSULTATION 
 

5.1 The Executive Director, Place submitted a report describing the further measures 
to be introduced during 2014/15 along the Gleadless Key Bus Route corridor to 
accessibility and punctuality of services 20, 20A, 47, 48, 79 and 79A in the 
Gleadless area, building on the work which commenced in 2013. The report also 
set out officer’s responses to objections received to
[...]
n on 
the adjacent public space and that the scoping exercise for the Myrtle Road 
junction would take account of accessibility issues for local residents. 

Page 6



Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 11.09.2014 

Page 3 of 7 
 

  
5.2 RESOLVED: That:- 
  
 (a) a further report be submitted to a future Highways Cabinet Member 

Decision Session on the scope and outcome of consultation on the junction 
arrangement at the location of Prospect Road and Myrtle Road; 

   
 (b) in light of comments now made, ecological assessments and consultation 

be undertaken in respect of land adjacent to (i) Blackstock Road between 
Gleadless Road and Bankwood Road and (ii) Spencer Road and Prospect 
Road and that the findings be reported to a future Highways Cabinet 
Member Decision Session; 

   
 (c) the Traffic Regulation Orders described in the report, , be made in 

accordance with the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984; 
   
 (d) detailed design be completed and the proposals described in the report be 

implemented subject to the Council’s Capital Approval procedures and the 
satisfactory outcome of further consultation following completion of the work 
referred toin paragraphs (a) and (b) above, to the satisfaction of the 
Highways Cabinet Member; 

   
 (e) it be noted that full funding for the scheme had not yet been secured; and 
   
 (f) the objectors be informed accordingly. 
   
5.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
5.3.1 The proposals described in the report, supported by the Traffic Regulation Orders, 

will contribute to improvements in the punctuality and reliability of bus services in 
the Gleadless area together with accessibility improvements to/from bus stops and 
for passengers boarding and alighting buses. Having considered the objections to 
the proposed Traffic Regulation Orders it was recommended that the reasons set 
out in the report for making the Traffic Regulation Orders outweighed any 
unresolved objections. 

  
5.3.2 The scoping and c
[...]
CITY COUNCIL 
 

Individual Cabinet Member Report*  

FORM 2 
Agenda Item 5

Page 15



Page 2 of 7 

Recommendations: 
 
Having considered the responses and objections to the proposed Traffic 
Regulations Order, it is recommended that the reasons set out in this report for 
making the Traffic Regulation Order outweigh any unresolved objections 
 
Make the Traffic regulation Order described in this report in accordance with the 
Road Traffic regulation Act 1984 
 
Introduce the Traffic Regulation Order and associated traffic signing as and 
when funding from the LTP is made available 
 
Officers to be instructed to inform the objectors of the decision. 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Appendix A Traffic regulation Order location plan  
Appendix B Councillor Questions and responses 
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 

 
  

Page 16



Page 3 of 7 

Statutory and Council Policy Checklist 
 

Financial Implications 
 

YES Cleared by: Damian Watkinson 
 

Legal Implications 
 

YES Cleared by: Nadine Wynter 
 

Equality of Opportunity Implications 
 

YES Cleared by: Ian Oldershaw 
 

Tackling Health Inequalities Implications 
 

NO 
 

Human Rights Implications 
 

NO 
 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 

YES 
 

Economic Impact 
 

YES 
 

Community Safety Implications 
 

YES 
 

Human Resources Implications 
 

NO 
 

Property Implications 
 

NO 
 

Area(s) Affected 
 

Mayfield Valley 
Wards: Fulwood, Ecclesall, Dore & totley 

 

Relevant Cabinet Portfolio Lead 
 

Leigh Bramall 
 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee 
 

Economic and Environmental Wellbeing 
 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?    
 

YES 
 

Press Release 
 

NO 
 

Page 17



Page 4 of 7 

Report to the Cabinet Member for Business, Skills & Development 
 
Objections to Proposed 7.5T except for access Weight restriction in 
Mayfield Valley 
 
1.0 SUMMARY 
  
1.1 This report describes the meas
[...]
th and whilst there is no requirement for public 
consultation this has been undertaken and the Council should consider 
and respond to any lawful public objections received as a result 

  
5.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
  
5.1 In Mayfield Valley a targeted approach was initially considered to look at 

strategic roads that could be restricted while having an overall desired 
reduction in through flow of HGV’s. This was subsequently discounted as 
it would result in significant extra restriction and warning signs that would 
have a substantial impact on the budgetary element of the scheme as a 
whole, would have a negative aesthetic impact with a significant number 
of additional signs being needed, this consequently would also have an 
impact on future maintenance costs and ongoing electrical supply costs 
being both budgetary and environmentally negative. 

  
6.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
6.1 This weight restriction will reduce average numbers of heavy vehicles in a 

predominantly rural area. Thereby improving road safety for residents and 
those that pursue recreational activities in the areas, it will also improve 
the environment and reduce the detrimental impact on highway 
infrastructure 

Page 20



Page 7 of 7 

  
7.0 REASONS FOR EXEMPTION (if a Closed report) 
  
7.1 This section is not applicable 

  
8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
8.1 Having considered the responses and objections to the  proposed Traffic 

Regulations Order, it is recommended that the reasons set out in this 
report for making the Traffic Regulation Order outweigh any unresolved 
objections 

  
8.2 Make the Traffic regulation Order described in this report in accordance 

with the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 
  
8.3 Introduce the Traffic Regulation Order and associated traffic signing as 

and when funding from the LTP is made available. 
  
8.4 Officers to be instructed to inform the objectors of the decision. 

 
 
Author David Ramsden 
Job Title Traffic Engineer 
Date 1
[...]
ane and Muskoka 
Drive would require additional illuminated weight 
restriction signs on Ringinglow Road at junctions 
with both roads, at the junction with Bents Green 
Avenue and the link road between Trap Lane 
and Bents Green Road, which would significantly 
increase the overall cost of the scheme. 

 

Page 26



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 

Individual Cabinet Member Decision 
 

 

Report of:   Executive Director, Place 
__________________________________________________________________ 

Date:    09 October 2014 

__________________________________________________________________ 

Subject: Bridgehouses Traffic Management Scheme 

__________________________________________________________________ 

Author of Report:  James Burdett/Cate Jockel 

__________________________________________________________________ 

Summary:   

This report sets out proposals to improve traffic management in the vicinity of 

Bridgehouses on the Inner Relief Road (IRR). The proposals comprise: 

• A new inbound bus lane across the IRR 

• All buses in/out of Nursery Street able to use the new inbound bus lane 

and the existing outbound bus lane 

• Two-way operation of Pitsmoor Road with a new right turn lane from 

Mowbray Street into Pitsmoor Road 

• Revised cycle and parking facilities 

 

The report summarises the results of a consultation undertaken in 

August/September 2014. This consultation includes the Traffic Regulation Order 

(TRO) advertisement. It sets out objections and other comments on the proposals, 

and officer responses to them.  

_________________________________________________________________ 

Reasons for Recommendations:  

The scheme is part of the “bus hotspots” element of the Better Buses programme,  
linked to the Sheffield Bus Partnership of which the Council is a member. It 
contributes to the City Council’s objectives of improving socially-inclusive access to 
jobs; improving access to mainstream public transport for all; and improving public 
transport in order to increase its usage.  It aims to make bus journeys quicker and 
more reliable through infrastructure improvements and improving network 

Agenda Item 6

Page 27



management and enforceability at critical locations. This scheme should improve 
journey time and reliability without any detriment to other users. 

 
All objectors and respondents have been written to providing feedback on the issues  
they raised. There is one outstanding objection.  All respondents have been informed 
of this report and invited to attend today’s meeting.  
__________________________________________________________________ 

Recommendations:     

It is recommended that: 

 

• Having considered the objections and the officer view that the reasons 

set out in this report for making the TRO outweigh the objections, the 

TRO be made in accordance with the Road Traffic Regulation Act 

1984. 

 

• The scheme is progressed to detailed design and subsequent 

implementation. 

 

• A TRO be advertised at a future date for the removal of parking on 

Pitsmoor Road to the north of Swinton Street to improve its two-way 

operation for cyclists.   

 

• The city-wide cycle network under development to include looking at 

routes between the City Centre and Pitsmoor/Neepsend including the 

possibility of a two-way cycle route along Chatham Street.  

 

• The respondents are informed accordingly.  

_________________________________________________________________ 

Background Papers:  Appendix A – Consultation Plan  

    Appendix B – TRO Plan 

    Appendix C – Consultation Responses 

 

Category of Report: OPEN 

 

 

Statutory and Council Policy Checklist 

 

Page 28



Financial Implications 

YES       Cleared by Andrea Snowden & Gaynor Saxton 

Legal Implications 

YES Cleared by Nadine Wynter 

Equality of Opportunity Implications 

YES Cleared by Annemarie Johnston 

Tackling Health Inequalities Implications 

NO 

Human rights Implications 

NO 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 

YES  

Economic impact 

YES  

Community safety implications 

NO 

Human resources implications 

NO 

Property implications 

NO 

Area(s) affected 

Central 

Relevant Cabinet Portfolio Leader 

Leigh Bramall 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee if decision called in 

Economic and Environmental Wellbeing 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council? 

Page 29



YES  

Press release 

NO 

 

  

Page 30



REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, PLACE 
 
REPORT TO INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER DECISION SESSION 
 
10 OCTOBER 2014  
 
 
BRIDGEHOUSES TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SCHEME 

1 SUMMARY 

 

1.1 This report sets out proposals to improve traffic management in the vicinity of 

Bridgehouses on the Inner Relief Road (IRR). The proposals comprise: 

• A new inbound bus lane across the IRR 

• All buses in/out of Nursery Street able to use the new inbound bus lane 

and the existing outbound bus lane 

• Two-way operation of Pitsmoor Road with a new right turn lane from 

Mowbray Street into Pitsmoor Road 

• Revised cycle and parking facilities 

  

1.2     The report summarises the results of a consultation undertaken in  

    August/September 2014. This consultation included the Traffic Regulation  

    Order (TRO) advertisement. It sets out objections and other comments on the  

    proposals, and officer responses to them.  

 

2 WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR SHEFFIELD PEOPLE? 

2.1 The proposed scheme is part of the ‘Bus Hotspots’ initiative to improve 
journey times and their reliability. The initiative comes under the umbrella of 
the Sheffield Bus Partnership (local bus operators, South Yorkshire 
Passenger Transport Executive (SYPTE), and Sheffield City Council (SCC)).  
Many people travel through this area on high frequency bus routes and they 
should benefit significantly from the proposed scheme. The scheme should 
also improve traffic flows on this congested part of the IRR.    

 
3 OUTCOME AND SUSTAINABIL
[...]

    people or traffic.  Before the Council can make a TRO, it must consult with 

    relevant bodies in accordance with the Local Authorities' Traffic Orders 

   (Procedure) (England and Wales) Regulations 1996.  It must also publish 

Page 36



    notice of its intention in a local newspaper.  These requirements have been  

    complied with. The Council should consider and respond to any public 

    objections received and this has been done. The Council, as the Highway  

    Authority for Sheffield, has the powers under Part V of the Highways Act 1980  

    to approve the improvements requested in this report. 

 

 

6 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

6.1 This proposal has developed iteratively, altering as the design progressed 

following comments from the Road Safety Auditor, the Cycle Auditor, and 

respondents to the consultation. This has led to the development of the final 

proposed scheme.  

6.2  The alternative option would be the ‘do nothing’ option. This would not achieve 

benefits for bus users or general traffic. 

  

7 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

7.1  The scheme is part of the “bus hotspots” element of the Better Buses 
programme, linked to the Sheffield Bus Partnership of which the Council is a 
member. It contributes to the City Council’s objectives of improving socially-
inclusive access to jobs; improving access to mainstream public transport for 
all; and improving public transport in order to increase its usage.  It aims to 
make bus journeys quicker and more reliable through infrastructure 
improvements and improving network management and enforceability at 
critical locations. This scheme should improve journey time and reliability 
without any detriment to other users. 
 

7.2  All objectors and respondents have been written to providing feedback on the 
issues they raised. There is one outstanding objection.  All respondents have 
been informed of this report and invited to attend today’s meeting.  

 
 
8 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

8.1      It is recommended that: 
 

• Having considered the objections and the officer view that the reasons 
set out in this report for making the TRO outweigh the objections, the 
TRO be made in accordance with the Road Traffic Regulation Act 
1984, with the proposed loading bay to be re-located and without the 
revocation of no waiting/loading on Chatham Street (i.e. without 
additional parking provision), i.e. the scheme as shown on plan SD-
LT124-C2. 
 

Page 37



• The scheme is progressed to detailed design and subsequent 
implementation. 

 

• A TRO be advertised at a future date for the removal of parking on 
Pitsmoor Road to the north of Swinton Street to improve its two-way 
operation for cyclists.   

 

• The city-wide cycle network under development to include looking at 
routes between the City Centre and Pitsmoor/Neepsend including the 
possibility of a two-way cycle route along Chatham Street.  

 

• The respondents are informed accordingly.  
 

Simon Green 

Executive Director, Place       October 2014  

 

Page 38



C
O

R
P

O
R

A
T

IO
N

 S
T

R
E

E
T

P
IT

S
M

O
O

R
 R

O
A

D

R
O

C
K
 S

TR
E
E
T

C
H

A
T

H
A

M
 S

T
R

E
E

T

M
O

W
BR

AY STR
EET

SWINTON STREET

River Don

N
U

R
S

E
R

Y
 S

T
R

E
E

T

P
IT

S
M

O
O

R
 R

O
A

D TRAFFIC

New traffic lights required due to

two-way operation of Pitsmoor Road

Parking to remain. Some minor

road widening may take place

to provide better road width

Pitsmoor Street to become two-way

between Mowbray Street and

Chatham Street, Minor widening to

be carried out in some locations.

Parking to be removed here to allow

for two-way traffic (replacement

parking provided on Chatham Street

and Mowbray Street

New inbound bus gate. This removes

buses from the 'roundabout', helping to

reduce queuing which blocks the

outside lane. Up to 4 buses can be

accommodated.

A cycle lane will be provided adjacent to

the outbound lane. On the inbound side,

an off-carriageway 
[...]
and Petitions
	5 Objections to Proposed 7.5T Weight Restriction in Mayfield Valley
	Mayfield Valley (2)
	Mayfield Valley (3)

	6 Bus Hotspots - Bridgehouses
	Bridgehouses (2)
	Bridgehouses (3)
	Bridgehouses (4)




Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 
 

Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session held 9 October 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Leigh Bramall (Cabinet Member for Business, Skills and 

Development) 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor Chris Rosling-Josephs (Cabinet Adviser) 
Dick Proctor (Transport Planning Manager) 
James Burdett (Highways Engineer) 
Cate Jockel (Senior Transport Planner) 
  

 
   

 
1.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

1.1 No items were identified where it was proposed to exclude the public and press. 
 
2.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS SESSION 
 

3.1 The minutes of the previous Session, held on 11 September 2014, were approved 
as a correct record. 

 
4.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

4.1 The Cabinet Member received petitions (a) containing 78 signatures requesting 
the resurfacing of, and weight limit on, Mill Lane, Ecclesfield and that the 
resurfacing would take place under the Streets Ahead Programme and (b) 
containing 33 signatures requesting the Council support World Car Free Day and 
that a letter of response had been sent to the lead petitioner. 

 
5.  
 

OBJECTIONS TO PROPOSED 7.5T WEIGHT RESTRICTION IN MAYFIELD 
VALLEY 
 

5.1 The Executive Director, Place submitted a report describing the measures to 
restrict Heavy Goods Vehicles Traffic from travelling through the area known as 
Mayfield Valley and setting out officer responses to two objections. 

  
5.2 Ros Hancock, representing the Friends of Porter Valley, attended the Session to 

make representations to the Cabinet Member. She stated that the Friends were in 
favour of the restriction. Their main concern was the cross-valley routes as a 
number of the routes were in the Porter Valley not Mayfield Valley. The Friends of 
Porter Valley were in favour of the weight restriction as the routes were used by 
walkers, cyclists and horse riders and alternative routes were a long way round. 
The roads were inappropriate for HGVs as they were narrow, twisting and steep 
and people could not see round the corners easily. The final concern was that, 



Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 9.10.2014 

Page 2 of 5 
 

under the new winter maintenance programme, the roads concerned would not be 
gritted in the future and this meant the potential for large lorries to slip on the ice. 

  
5.3 Charlie Denning, a local resident, also stated that he was in favour of the weight 

restriction. He regularly saw H.G.Vs using the roads and getting stuck on tight 
corners. He had safety concerns as it was a main route in the Peak District used 
by many walkers. Some of the speeds used by the vehicles were excessive and 
they didn’t stop for pedestrians. 

  
5.4 RESOLVED: That:- 
  
 (a) having considered the responses and objections to the proposed Traffic 

Regulations Order, the reasons set out in the report for making the Traffic 
Regulation Order outweigh any unresolved objections; 

   
 (b) the Traffic Regulation Order described in the report be made in accordance 

with the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984; 
   
 (c) the Traffic Regulation Order and associated sighting be introduced as and 

when funding from the LTP is made available; and  
   
 (d) the objectors be informed of the decision. 
   
5.5 Reasons for Decision 
  
5.5.1 The weight restriction will reduce average numbers of heavy vehicles in a 

predominantly rural area. Thereby improving road safety for residents and those 
that pursue recreational activity in the areas. It will also improve the environment 
and reduce the detrimental impact on highway infrastructure. 

  
5.6 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
5.6.1 In Mayfield Valley a targeted approach was initially considered to look at strategic 

roads that could be restricted while having an overall desired reduction of through 
flow in HGV’s. This was subsequently discounted as it would result in an extra 
restriction and warning signs that would have a substantial impact on the 
budgetary element of the scheme as a whole, would have a negative aesthetic 
impact with a significant number of additional signs being needed, this 
consequently would also have an impact on future maintenance costs and ongoing 
electricity supply costs being both budgetary and environmentally negative. 

  
 
6.  
 

BUS HOTSPOTS - BRIDGEHOUSES 
 

6.1 The Executive Director, Place submitted a report summarising the results of a 
consultation undertaken in August/September 2014 in respect of proposals to 
improve traffic management in the vicinity of Bridgehouses on the Inner Relief 
Road (IRR). The report also set out objections and other comments on the 
proposals and officer responses to them. 

  



Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 9.10.2014 

Page 3 of 5 
 

6.2 Mick Knott and Graham Alsop, representing Cycle Sheffield, attended the Session 
to make representations to the Cabinet Member. They commented that they had 
submitted their objections formally.  

  
6.3 It was stated that Cycle Sheffield had not seen the exact figures for the bus 

delays but suggested they would be around four to six minutes and therefore did 
not justify spending £700k on the scheme. A much better solution would be the 
introduction of a Smart Card system which had been discussed but not 
implemented. 

  
6.4 Cycle Sheffield did not believe there should be any parking in the area concerned. 

They were unclear on the design of the crossing at the bottom of Pitsmoor Road 
and asked if a snicket could be introduced there. 

  
6.5 James Burdett, Highways Engineer, confirmed that the crossing would use 

dropped kerbs following the advice of the Cycle Audit. Mick Knott commented that 
he had not seen the Cycle Audit. Officers stated that the audit was the note of the 
meeting with the auditor, which he had seen. 

  
6.6 Mick Knott added that he couldn’t understand why a mandatory cycle lane was 

not introduced on Chatham Street and this should be 1.5m wide. The bend on 
Chatham Street used to have a hatching to guide drivers away from cutting the 
corner and the introduction of a solid white line might be appropriate here. 

  
6.7 The entry and exit points for the car wash on Chatham Street should be reversed. 

In conclusion, Mick Knott stated that he believed the proposals were 
advantageous for buses and would disadvantage cyclists and pedestrians. After 6 
hours of surveys Cycle Sheffield’s advice to cyclists would be to deal with 
Bridgehouses as they saw fit. 

  
6.8 In response, Cate Jockel, Senior Transport Planner, commented that a number of 

changes had been made to the proposals following discussions at the Cycle 
Forum. The additional Traffic Regulation Order which was recommended would 
propose removing the existing parking on Pitsmoor Road and banning the left turn 
from  Chatham Street into Pitsmoor Road 

  
6.9 Councillor Leigh Bramall stated that he had been involved in discussions as to 

whether Chatham Street could be made two way for cyclists and this was 
something which should be looked at. 

  
6.10 Cate Jockel added that she accepted the proposals would disadvantage cyclists 

inbound on Pitsmoor Road but the proposals on Chatham Street would make 
things better for them. Officers would look at the detailed design in respect of the 
entry and exit points to the car wash and the road markings from Mowbray Street 
to Nursery Street. As a parallel project, officers would look into the possibility of 
making Chatham Street two-way for cyclists. 

  
6.11 Councillor Leigh Bramall commented that he was aware that bus companies were 

looking into the implementation of a Smart Card System. 
  



Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 9.10.2014 

Page 4 of 5 
 

6.12 In conclusion, Dick Proctor, Transport Planning Manager, commented that the 
scheme was justified as the engineering changes proposed would make 
significant journey time improvements in the area. 

  
6.13 RESOLVED: That:- 
  
 (a) having considered the objections and the officer view that the reasons set 

out in the report for making the TRO outweigh the objections, the TRO be 
made in accordance with the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, with the 
proposed loading bay to be re-located and without the revocation of no 
waiting/loading on Chatham Street (i.e. without additional parking 
provision); 

   
 (b) the scheme be progressed to detailed design and subsequent 

implementation; 
   
 (c) a TRO be advertised for the removal of parking on Pitsmoor Road to the 

north of Swinton Street to improve its two-way operation; the removal of the 
left-turn from Chatham Street to Pitsmoor Road; and altering some of the 
advisory cycle lanes to mandatory, as appropriate; 

   
 (d) progress feasibility work into a two-way cycle route along Chatham Street 
   
 (e) the respondents be informed accordingly. 
   
6.14 Reasons for Decision 
  
6.14.1 The scheme is part of the “bus hotspots” element of the Better Buses programme, 

linked to the Sheffield Bus Partnership of which the Council is a member. It 
contributes to the City Council’s objectives of improving socially-inclusive access 
to jobs; improving access to mainstream public transport in order to increase its 
usage. It aims to make bus journeys quicker and more reliable through 
infrastructure improvements and improving network management and 
enforceability at critical locations. This scheme should improve journey time and 
reliability without any detriment to other users. 

  
6.14.2 All objectors and respondents have been written to providing feedback on the 

issues they raised. There is one outstanding objection. All respondents have been 
informed of the report and been invited to the meeting. 

  
6.15 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
6.15.1 The proposal has developed iteratively, altering as the design progressed 

following comments from the Road Safety Auditor, the Cycle Auditor and 
respondents to the consultation. This has led to the development of the final 
proposed scheme. 

  
6.15.2 The alternative option would be the ‘do nothing’ option. This would not achieve 

benefits for bus users or general traffic. 
  



Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 9.10.2014 

Page 5 of 5 
 

 


